SB1034/889931/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1034 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with the second "to" in line 5 down through "purposes" in line 6; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 8 down through "activities;" in line 9 and substitute "<u>requiring, if certain federal funds are reduced in a fiscal year, the Governor to include a certain appropriation in the next fiscal year; stating the intent of the General Assembly:</u>"; in line 13, strike "and 24-205(d)"; and in line 21, strike the colon and substitute "<u>THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE APPROPRIATION FOR THE PRIOR FISCAL YEAR INCREASED BY THE PERCENTAGE BY WHICH THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF GENERAL FUND REVENUES APPROPRIATED IN THE PROPOSED BUDGET BILL EXCEEDS THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF GENERAL FUND REVENUES APPROPRIATED IN THE BUDGET BILL FOR THE PRIOR FISCAL YEAR.</u>

(2) IF THE AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDS ANTICIPATED FOR THE COMMISSION FOR ANY FISCAL YEAR IS REDUCED, THE GOVERNOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL FOR THE NEXT FISCAL YEAR AN APPROPRIATION EQUAL TO THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE ANTICIPATED FEDERAL FUNDS AND THE ACTUAL FEDERAL FUNDS RECEIVED IN THE PRIOR FISCAL YEAR.".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 22 on page 1 through line 10 on page 2, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 11 through 18, inclusive, and substitute:

SB1034/889931/1 Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments to SB 1034 Page 2 of 2

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That it is the intent of the General Assembly that, in the interest of transparency and unbiased reporting, the Governor include in the annual budget an appropriation of at least \$500,000 to the Maryland Public Broadcasting Commission to record, archive, distribute, and stream:

- (1) the annual State of the State Address;
- (2) floor sessions during the last 2 weeks of the legislative session; and
- (3) the State of the Judiciary Address.";

and in line 19, strike "2." and substitute "<u>3.</u>".